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Fwd: Request for Notice of Final Adverse Action - Leo Rustum
Espia
1 message

Charles Esteves <charles.esteves@oldghs.guam.gov> Wed, May 11, 2022 at 6:55 AM
_To: daniel.leonguerrero@csc.guam.gov

Cc: eric.miller@csc.guam.gov, roland.fejarang@csc.guam.gov,
janeque.sagun@csc.guam.gov, susan.corbin@csc.guam.gov

Hafa Adai Executive Director Leon Guerrero,

Please see attached request to revoke Leo Rustum Espia's notice of final adverse
action. | attempted to send it to the csc.document.filing@csc.guam.gov email
address but received a failed delivery notification. Thank you.

r/
Charles

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Charles Esteves <charles.esteves@oldghs.guam.gov>

Date: Mon, May 9, 2022 at 1:50 PM

Subject: Request for Notice of Final Adverse Action - Leo Rustum Espia
To: <csc.document.filing@csc.guam.gov>

Civil Support Cqmmission,

Attached is a request to revoke Leo Rustum Espia's notice of final adverse action
unlawfully initiated by Samantha Brenan, Homeland Security Advisor. Please let me
know if | need to address this with someone within the agency. Thank you.

r/

Charles Esteves

Administrator, Office of Civil Defense
(913) 705-9009

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

2 attachments

s Revocation of NFAA Leo Rustum Espia.pdf
A 17ek -

‘T?j Enclosures.pdf
— 16141K

httns-//mail anaale.com/mailfu/0/2ik=f4125bcdf&view=ot&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A17324742083067362748&simpl=msg-f%3A173247420830... 1/1



OFFICE OF CIVIL DEFENSE

Ufisinan Difensia Sibet
221-B Chalan Palasyo, Agana Heights, Guam 96910

Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero Tel: (671) 475-9600 / Fax: (671) 477-3727 Charles V. Esteves
Governor www_ghs_guam_gov Administrator
Joshua F. Tenorio Marie T. Quenga
Lieutenant Governor Administrative Services Officer
May 9, 2022

MEMORANDUM FOR

Human Resources Division, Department of Administration, P.O. Box 7420, Tamuning, Guam 96931
Case Manager, Civil Service Commission, Bell Tower, 710 Marine Corps Drive, Suite 201, Hagatna,
Guam, 96910

SUBJECT: Revocation of Notice of Final Adverse Action and Terminate Case File

1. Requesting to revoke Leo Rustum J. Espia’s (‘Leo’) Notice of Final Adverse Action under CSC AA
R.11.7.4.1

2. Background.

a. February 1, 2022. Samantha J. Brennan (‘Samantha’), Homeland Security Advisor (HSA),
coordinated with the Attorney General’s office to conduct an administrative investigation on Leo for
the use of a privately owned server (Enclosure 1).

b. February 17, 2022. Samantha issued a letter of warning to Leo for making false statements
(Enclosure 2).

b. February 21, 2022. Samantha placed Leo on administrative leave according to the Department
of Administration’s (DOA) Personnel Rules and Regulations (PR&R) Rule 8.408 Absence Pending
Formal Investigation? (Enclosure 3).

c. February 23, 2022. Leo responded to the HSA's letter of warning (Enclosure 4).

d. April 15, 2022. Samantha initiated a Notice of Proposed Adverse Action. AG1 Donald San
Augustin from the Office of the Attorney General personally delivered it (Enclosure 5).

e. April 25, 2022. Leo responded to Samantha'’s Notice of Proposed Adverse Action (Enclosure 6).
f. April 26, 2022. Samantha initiated a Notice of Final Adverse Action to Leo and coordinated with

AG1 Donald San Augustin from the Office of the Attorney General to personally deliver it (Enclosure
7).

' Civil Service Commission, Amended Adverse Action Appeal Rules of Procedure (Civil Service Commission,
2010), https://csc.guam.gov/sites/default/files/Adverse-Action-Rules-of-Procedures.pdf.pdf, 21.
2 Guam Department of Administration, “Personnel Rules and Regulations,” October 1, 1996, 89.



3. Authority. The HSA is not an appointing authority and therefore does not have disciplinary
authority; 10 Guam Code Annotated (GCA), Chapter 65 provides that authority to the Administrator,
Office of Civil Defense (Enclosure 8).

a. Administrator, Office of Civil Defense.

(1) 10 GCA §65103 (a). Designates the Administrator as the administrative head of the Office
of Civil Defense.?

(2) 10 GCA §65103 (b). Authorizes the Administrator to employ personnel.*

b. Homeland Security Advisor, Office of Homeland Security. 5 GCA § 14.104.1 and § 14.104.2. list
the HSA's duties and responsibilities (Enclosure 9). The position of the HSA is an advisory role. The
legislation establishing the Office of Homeland Security and the position of Homeland Security
Advisor:

(1) does not give the Office of Homeland Security control over the Office of Civil Defense.®

(2) does not name the HSA as a director or head of the agency; charges HSA to manage their
office but does not authorize the HSA to employ personnel.®

(3) states the position is subject to funding, demonstrating its lack of essentiality for
government functionality.”

(4) does not require a confirmation hearing generally reserved for directors and deputy
directors because it is simply an advisory position.2

4. Unlawful Disciplinary Actions. Samantha’s lack of authority makes her disciplinary actions against
Leo unlawful.

5. Appearance of Retaliation. After reviewing the documents and the timeline, Samantha's actions
appear retaliatory. There are multiple complaints related to Samantha'’s toxic leadership style and
personality, the hostile work environment she created, and her actions against Leo (Enclosures 11-
14). Leo's response to Samantha’s letter of warning (Enclosure 2) alleges Samantha acted against
him because of the following unlawful and illegal activities:

3 "Guam Civil Defense Act of 1951," 65103 §, accessed November 11, 2009,
http://www.guamcourts.org/CompilerofLaws/GCA/10gca/10gc065.PDF.http://www.guamcourts.org/CompilerofLaws/GCA/
10gca/10gc065.PDF.

4 Ibid.

5> "Homeland Security and Emergency Management Modernization (P.L. 35-133:)," 14.102 § (2020),
http://www.guamcourts.org/CompilerofLaws/GCA/05gca/5gc001.PDF.

5 Ibid.

7 |bid.

8 |bid.



(1) Disabled Leo's Badge and Access to the Facility. By unlawfully denying Leo access to the
facility, Samantha obstructs governmental functions according to 9 GCA § 55.45 by preventing Leo
from performing his assigned government duties and responsibilities.®

(2) Instructed Staff Not to Talk to Leo. Samantha unlawfully instructed the staff to stop all
communications with Leo. Samantha interfered with the grievance process in violation of DOA PR&R
Rule 12.401. Additionally, Leo could not exercise his right to seek advice under DOA PR&R Rule
12.403 (Enclosure 15) because of Samantha'’s instructions given to the Administrative Services
Officer / Equal Employment Opportunity Counselor to cease all communications with Leo (Enclosure
16)_10

(3) Directed a Law Enforcement Officer to Check on Leo at the Clinic and Obtain Information.
Besides the waste of government resources, Leo stated that Samantha sent a law enforcement
officer to obtain information on Leo’s purpose for visiting the clinic. If true, her actions and the law
enforcement officer's actions may violate the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of
1996 Privacy Rules.

6. As the disciplinary authority, | will do my due diligence and conduct an inquiry on the claims
brought forth by Samantha when | return from military leave in June. If there are findings, | will ensure
Leo is afforded job protection procedures outlined in DOA PR&R Rule 11.202 versus Samantha'’s
extreme targeted approach aimed at dismissal:

a. Informal counseling

b. A reasonable opportunity to correct inadequate performance
7. Leo has over 20 years with the Office of Civil Defense. Having worked with him for seven of those
twenty years, | can say that he is a hard worker, has a respectable reputation in the emergency
management community, and has a clean record. | am troubled by the actions taken against him
while | am away for military training. As Leo’s direct supervisor and head of agency, thank you for

hearing my case in support of him and the injustice against him.

8. Point of contact is the undersigned at mobile (913) 705-9009 or charles.esteves@ghs.guam.gov.

Digitally signed by Charles Vincent Esteves

DN: cn=Charles Vincent Esteves, a=Government of Guam,

ou=0lfice of Civil Defense,

email=charles esteves@ghs guam.gov, c=US

Date: 2022.05.09 13:35.05 -05'00'
CHARLES V. ESTEVES, MA, MPA, CM

Administrator
Office of Civil Defense

Enclosures

°"9 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 55 Interference with Government Operations and Law Enforcement,” 55.45 §
(2019), http://www.guamcourts.org/CompilerofLaws/GCA/09gca/9gc055.PDF.
10 Guam Department of Administration, “Personnel Rules and Regulations,” 131.
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Enclosure 11 (Incident Report_Michelle Galang_18 Feb)

GUAM HOMELAND SECURITY / OFFICE OF CIVIL DEFENSE
Inasiguran | Tano’ Guahan / Ufisinan Difensia Sibet
221-B Chalan Palasyo, Agana Heights, Guam 96910
Tel: (671) 475-3600 / Fax: (671) 477-3727

Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero Website: www,gh s.guam.gov Samantha J. Brannan
Govamor Homeland Security Advisor
Joshua F. Tenorio Charles V. Estaves
__ Lieutenant Govemor _ _ OCD Administrator
February 18, 2022

To: Guam Homeland Security / Office of Civil Defense

Attention: Equal Opportunity Officer (EEQ)

Subject:

Incident Report — LEQ ESPIA (Leave Forms)

Please see below the timeline of the incident.

>
>
>

v

v

N

| got a text today at 9:17AM from Leo Espia notifying me about his leave forms to give to HSA

9:30 AM - | printed the leave forms and gave it to HSA ;

09:40 AM - Per HSA Leo’s leave form is denied as an annual leave due to policy that any ANNUAL LEAVE requests
must place in ahead of time. If he is sick, he needs to get checked and provide a doctor’s certification.

HSA specifically instructed me to tell LEO right away and LEO needs to call her regarding his status today.

At 9:46 Called LEO via WhatsApp but the call did not made it through due to connections

9:47 AM called Leo again on local call via his cellphone. He has a hoarse voice, low tone and very soft that
sounded really sick. | relayed the message to him that his leave is denied and needs to talk to HSA by today.

Leo said he will see the doctor later today and will provide the doctor’s note once he get it. He also stated it is
noted on the email cc’d along HSA on his personal email because he could not access his GHS email.

At 9:52 AM Leo texted back that he is not feeling well and will take a nap. He also texted that he will call HAS
later this afternoon when he wakes up.  texted him back to “rest well sir and take care of your health, witl worry
the leave forms later”.

After a few minutes, | went to Marie's office to notify her about the leave for LEQ is denied by HSA and talk
about other work related matters when suddenly the HSA barged in to the room. | vividly remembered that she
told me in front of Marie that whatever happens in Admin must stay in admin and no one should know.

At 11:00 HSA stepped out in her office instructed me to reprint LEO’s leave form and called me to her office. She
demanded me to bring my cellphone.

I noticed that there is another lady in her office, an older woman in her mid-size. She appears to be very close
to HSA and they were whisperings while talking that | could barely understand it and I’'m not sure what her
presence with HSA is at that time. She sounded like an expert counselor, coaching HSA what to do.

HSA asked me if | called LEO and relayed what she told me. | said “YES Mam”.

She asked me to call LEO on my cellphone and at 11:05am LEQ picked up the call. | quickly told him that I’'m on
the phone with HSA on speaker. | felt the need to notify LEO so | can be neutral to what is going on between
them.

HSA ordered LEO to come to the office in the afternoon to talk to her. LEO replied “Mam | am sick and cannot
come to the office today, | have a doctor’s appointment and Im going to see him today.

HSA replied again, “if you are going to the doctor who is your doctor and what time is your appointment?”

LEO responded on low tone voice shaking “ | will be going to Dr. Chenet as a walk-in at 1:30pm today”

HSA replied on taunted tone,” so LEO you don’t have an appointment and you will see him this afternoon. After
you see your doctor | want you to come to the office and see me at 3pm, understood?

I am in awe of the conversation, | wanted to talk back and remind the HSA that is HIPAA violations for asking
personal question to LEO. The employee is sick and you demanded him to come to work, what if he has COVID
or we don’t know why he is sick. instead, | kept mum not to get involved.
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After we hung up on the phone with LEO, HSA instructed me not to talk to anyone about the situation.

| told HSA that “what if My ASO Marie asked me what is going on, you know that technically she is my
immediate supervisor, which is My boss too”.

HSA responded to me “then who is her boss”, [ said “ you”, she retorted back, “ see | told you, | am in a charge,
and whatever we’ve talked about it here, you do not disclose it to anyone, not to Marie, not to Pat, not to LEO. |
will write you up if ever this leaks to anyone.

If anyone asked about it, you should say “I'm not allowed to talk about it, per HSA instructions,”

| am also instructed by her that do not accept a call, not to respond to emails or text, nor engage any
conversation with LEO for she will respond to all of it.

With her enraged mood today, | have no choice but to oblige to what she demands.

| acknowledged and noted all instructions.

HSA asked me if my phone is Government Issue and replied “yes”.

She took my phone, scrolled on the time where we called LEO and captured it. The lady that was in the room
that | never dared to ask instructed her to do it.

They both took a picture of conversation trails with LEO on whatsapp and all outcalls made to him today from
my phone.

The lady was talking about legal matters that | don’t understand within their conversation because | actually
have no idea what is going on between them.

Before I left the room HSA instructed me to make an incident report about today with LEO.

I wanted to talk back again and tell her that there is no incident report to write but with her kind of intimidation,
the attitude and power check, | just walked away and do what was told just to avoid another confrontational
conversation.

| have provided the incident report as instructed by HSA. Took me three resubmission to her because she did not
like the wordings | noted on the report.

| have no knowledge of what is gaing on between LEO and HSA and the purpose of that report.

Sincerely

Michklle M.'Galang
Administrative Assistant



Enclosure 12 (Incident Report_Michelle Galang 21 Feb)

GUAM HOMELAND SECURITY / OFFICE OF CIVIL DEFENSE
Inasiguran | Tano’ Guahan / Ufisinan Difensia Sibet
221-B Chalan Palasyo, Agana Heights, Guam 96910
Tel: (671) 475-9600 / Fax: (671) 477-3727

Lourdes A. Leon Guarrero Website: www,ghs_guam_gov Samantha J. Brennan
Govemor Homeland Security Advisor
Joshua F. Tenorlo Charles V. Esteves
... Lisutenant Govemor . . R OCD Administrator
February 21, 2022

To: Guam Homeland Security / Office of Civil Defense

Attention: Equal Opportunity Officer (EEO)

Subject:

Incident Report — LEO ESPIA (Leave Forms)

Please see below the timeline of the incident.

>
>
>

Y
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07:00AM, | saw the email from LEO this morning, and he sent it at 6am via email to HSA, cc’d me and Marie .

It is payroll week this week and as a timekeeper | printed and prepare it for signature for HSA.

9:00am, | gave the leave forms to HSA, she started to get annoyed and in her loud voice, “Michelle what did | tell
you last week, do not engage or even respond to LEO’s email.

| replied to her, “Mam, | did not respond to email, | just printed it, it was emailed to you, to me and to Marie. ”.
She furiously said, “Did | asked you to print it, was the email sent to you? Or were you just cc’d on the emait?
You do not do anything if it is only cc’d to you. You don’t print it unless | asked you to do so. See Michelle you
are not listening to me. | am trying to get you out of this and protect you, but you keep involving yourself into
this, before you print and you do something, ask me if first. “. She was yelling at me.

| responded back ” Boss, 1am a timekeeper Im here to relay what was sent to me and first of all it is payroll
week, it is my duty to ensure all timesheet and leave forms are being signed by the supervisors. | don’t know
what is going on and | don’t even know where | stand between you and LEO and | don’t want to get involved”.
She responded again in an irritated tone “ told you not to do engage or respond to email but look what are you
doing, | don’t know Michelle, Im trying to protect you but you keep involving yourself into this. Don’t do
anything unless | told you to do so”. That was the second time she repetitively told me.

| wanted to talk back at her and tell her how could you say you are protecting me when your response to every
little thing sounded hostile. | felt, i am aggressively intimidated by her behavior. The way she speaks to me
sounded like I’'m always at fault when | am just relaying all the messages from employees.

| walked away, left her office, felt stressed of how a petty issue can become like this.

| was going to Marie’s office but | noticed HSA stepped out in her office, looked at me, watching me where | am
going. So | went back to my desk.

After 10 minutes, | was about to go outside but | noticed HSA is standing at the hallway at the entrance of the
Planning office and about to leave to walk behind to kitchen or MRFC area. | went to the bathroom, vomited
twice and stayed for few minutes, after that | went straight to Pat’s office. | was fumingly shaking. My head feels
it’s going to explode in pain. | had my PMS today and usually | managed to endure the headaches, but today |
felt that all the veins in my head are going to snap.

While at Pat’s office | asked him if | can | stay in his office for 10 minutes because | need to talk to him. Pat is in
the middle of the Morning EOC briefing via zoom. So | waited and when suddenly the HSA came to his office too
and stood right next to me waiting for Pat’s to finish.

| got up and told Pat, V'll come back regarding Joel and John Sched.

HSA asked me” what do you need in Pat”. | just walked away.

| went upstairs and stayed in my car. | prayed for a few minutes to gain my strength and called hubby what to
do. | vomited twice and my headaches is really bad. | wont be able to drive to go home. | feel Im going to pass
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out, I told him, 1 don’t want to die here. Pick me up at 11am. He said he will come and get me and if anything call
911.

My rights have been suppressed by her, my right as an employee, to whoever | choose to talk to, my freedom
to talk to anyone, my freedom to go anywhere even in the bathroom, | feel | am being watched by her. 1am no
longer safe from her. | feel that she is going to eat me alive at anytime.

at 10:30am | went back to Pat’s office seeking for guidance. | wanted to talk to Marie but HSA is following me, |
feel that she is stalking me and watching every move that | do when | leave my desk.

Pat advised me to talk to Marie since she is the EEO, we called Marie to come to Pat’s office and | relayed
everything what HSA did to me since last Friday ( February 18, 2022). Marie sent me home to calm me down.

I notified HSA that I'm leaving early today and | don’t feel well. Bad migraine on a combination of vertigo and
stress. She said give your leave forms to Marie and | will look into it.

| gave my leave forms to Marie and I left without further ado.

Sincerely

Mighelle ¥4. Galang
Administrative Assistant



Enclosure 13 (Incident Report_Cherika Chargualaf 10 Mar)

March 10, 2022

To: Whom it May Concern S
From: Chenka L Chargualaf GFD, ESF4 9 5}0
Subject: Incident Report

Ref: Wednesday, February 16, 2022

changes emanl Hc was cxplammg that the HSA is xmplemcntmg remom EOC bcgmmng Monday,
February 21, 2022. He informed us that we, RAC representatives, are still expected (o submit all
daily reports, attend both morning and aftemoon briefings, and answer to each othcr as wcll as
other Homelcmd Security staff dunng thc hours of 0800- 1700

lhelr agenc:es they are (oo busy domg other thm s for thexr acency to be fc-cuscd on the E
needs. And personally for me, a5 a shlft worker, if I am workmo a shift 0utsnde of the normal 0300-
ethin at i gent 1 more tha hkely

: Inmally Mr‘
) sPeak-_ She



GMH The HSP;j said she'd ccmtact hlm Tt -
o Mr. Espia, about how expectin - ¥idli had sa
f:ommitted to the work being gine 15 ttl?: E%ﬁécx;:g?:;ﬁs?wﬁs (o return to our
being so high and the amount of patients in the: hosp ic

double digits this is not the appropriate time for ¢
us that there are talks of closing the Isolation Fa
and [ then stated that maybe it would bea gﬁ

to remote but now is Just not the right tin

the region are domg ch Guam

‘ agem:tesriyct sta
wenton 1o say that with the y"
n !he IsalamufFacnl

fo and reminded him o : is le
With each RAC mprcscmauve vaxcmg their concerns she would _,nterrupt Ihem and [B]l ﬂmm mat,
they needed to relay their concerns to their Ieadershlp and not to. her. She rcmmdf:d us that this
change was happening effective Manday, February 21, 2022. This type of conversation continued
for anether 30 mmutes Shc keptmmsnng that this. was, happenmg and that If u dacsn t wark then“

Throu ghout hi
qme:t and obse :
do in thc: CG

o " ‘that. A tmuc ta'-
Es a thanked:aﬂ.ofm for all'the work that we have done and con
e Mr ptf-forts—- He also thanked us: fm- spe‘akzng up. He mfm‘mcd us that he h,a;i




o Bfennan was appointed as the Homeland Security Adviser (HSA) on Ogtob
appointment, she has made the workplace at Guam Homeland Security/Offic
—  Snvironment and trusts only a handful of people to feed her information. There have been a sefies of incidents
where Samantha Brennan has undermined hard working employees and did not valus the efforts they have made
Inio their projects. She constantly contradicts herself through her words and actions. shows favortisre.
discriminates against Filipinos, and gossips ta other employees about her discontentment wit 1 the employees
does not favor. The situations reflected in this letter are a compilation of ir s tha -}
parties, witnessed events, and concerned employees. We've reached a point where several boopls are
transfer out of the organization and one employee has already quit.. e

Samantha Brenri

Enclosure 14 (Incident Report_Maria Romulo)

The most recent event occurred on February 25, 2022 at 8 am.—..Samanlha'B'rennan-expactedther~'5‘ubcrdfnatéftd“f :
open the door for her as she walked In. As Mrs. Brennan was walking into the facility, she was walking at a much
slower pace than her subordinate. As they were both walking the same path ta clock-in, her subordinate enterad
fiest, which caused the first door to close in front of Mrs. Brennan. Whilst the subordinate was punching in their key-
code lo get to the second door, Mrs.Brennan finally opened the first doar, and she told her subordinate that what
happened was “So rude.” The subordinate felt that comment was unnecassary, coming from the leader of their
agency. The appointed HSA and the employee are more than capable of gpening their own doors, nejther one &of
them have a physical disabifity that would prevent them otherwise. The subordinate is not her servant and that is
not in the 54“‘??0"?‘”5?‘9’3, job description, As a sign of good faith and professionalism; the subordinate opened the
door for Mrs. Brennan at the second entrance, apologized, and she piggy-backed on this subiordinate's entrance
card. As a safely and security protocol, each employee is supposed to swipe their own.
‘Brennan failed to do so. Later in the day, Mrs. Brennan gossiped about this “sit
that, "an incident took place” and mads further comments about the subo

- member. That same week, she gossipped to a supervisor and this person just laughed at th :
situation made that staff member feel that the Advisor was so entitled and assumed that the Advisor expects

everyone else 1o grovel at her feet, Although it is common courtesy to apen doors for others, employees are not

wuired to drop everything to cater te someone else who is fully capable of opening a door. It is petty, and that

reg
subordinate’s natural origin is Filipino.

‘The second incident that day occurred whien
Samantha Brennan conducted a meeting in which she dis
employee) had failed to answer his government issued ph
staff in attendance that Leo Espia has been placed on Administrative
contact with our HR notifying Marie Quenga and members ol his team
disclosed that he is so sick and is unable to-sta ng
environment she has placed a

-employee’s work status is and should

inhumane towards Mr. Esp
disabled, and we are order
“call, text, or social media.” _
acknowledge the gag order. The documen
altered at any time. Mrs. Brennan

employees to sign it, fearful of what is
loyal employee. She notified
questioning what happened i




dedicated s fife to f :Due
him on a personal level j She is seg
denying all of us our rig |

. fitto the first amendment and whistle-biowing. She has constanily stated that she is ot
here to micromanage”, but within two months of her appointment, she has stripped supervisors, such as Leo of

their responsibilities of being a supervisor and placed all of the Planning Department under her supervision,

Another situation in which Mrs. Brennan’s actions contradict her statement of “not here to microma

when an employee was signing in to work. The employee had notified the time keeper that
on the sign-in sheet does not reflect the actual time they had come into work. The employee

that, to prevent any misunderstanding of when they signed in, When Samantha Brennan
conversation of the sign-in sheet, she storms aut of her office, yells at the employee's face, break ial
distancing protocols, causing the decline of morale and placing the employee'in a stresstul situation throughout the
entire day, Samantha Brennan never inquired as to why the employee had signed-in late. Her tone was so loud that
it managed to reach the entire Emergency Operations Center, planring, and the Joint Information Center
personnel. There have been countless times in which other staff membears come in late and leaves early, but she
never berates them. She only berates and is critical of a spacific group of people, mainly Filipinos. She constantly
bullies the same people into submission and allows other workers to leave work early on a daily basis. She is so
conscious of employees signing in, but ignores when employees sign-out garly, S

- Samantha Brennan has placed the State Warning Point (SWP) staff to track employees' atten
physically see you walk In the front door, and you are not on their dafly log, wheth

riot pay you for that day, Even if you sign-in to work, she will not pay you if a'member of the State Warnin &

division did not see.you. Even if you swipe-in using your key entry card fo the building, she will not pay you. Even'if

your office-mates saw you the entire day, she will not pay you. Samantha Brennan is reliant on the people who

have different shifts and roles in a day, have other duties ar;dvr,espon’s»ibifiﬁes,ig_c_;:gre:i,ck; your attendance. The State

Warming Point is incredibly busy and is often understaffed. Ther, here the employees of the SWP are
‘ the res | VID-19 and the SWP.is also

nol at their desi due to other pressing malters. V
in charge of loading/unloading supplies for th GG}

She needs to make everyone understand how we have al the e meth
sheet and swipe in card that tracks every time you.enter the buildif

sees employees or not? She does no
leave for the day. She ph :
their desk, rather than usi
employees a company cell phon
biased and has divided the-
There was a time where two employess
was paid. If this is her method of tracking,
opted to pay that same employee if they we

On February 23, 2022,

leave to fix their c
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po the. empfo‘ ' ( :
1o call a tax: 1f they ara not able to drop the’emp!oyea in time. To confirm if this sansﬁed;iha HSA, the empicyee
followed up numerous times with Samantha Brennan, which resulted with an unconfirmed response of, | see.” If it
is Samantha Brennan's intent to deny the leave requested, she shouid just state it. It was just: a simple request to
take leave to get the employee’s vehicle fixed. The following day, she asked the . e
their car fixed and whether or not they signed leave. The empioyee made it clear that it
leave already. She lacks trust in employees after publicly announcing that all leave sh,,, d
approval. :

On December 22, 2022, a bunch of employees were setting up for two hours fer ihe departmems m—hmfse )
Christmas party, to build morale during these hard times, The CTO leave was approved: by the Human Hescurce
officer because work was also being discussed at this time. The emp!oyees continued to set up after woris:rng hours
and also worked together to finish setting up in the morning. At the: end of the day, Samantha Brennan questioned
one of the staff that was helping, why she wasn't helping to clean up after the party. She did not question any other
staff why they did not break down, set up, or question what their role was in the party. Thus, another example of
being lenient towards other employees and displaying favoritism. Being questioned for minor things like this has
lowered morale and makes other staff not want to participate in any work function Since then, there hav ‘bee
work celebratmns the emplc\yee has participated in. This type of micmmanagmg ¢ fluenc 5 of
: 'and re!ahonshrp mWards ather employees 2 :

The worst incident cccurred on the last week of Dacember when Samantha Brennan called for certain ‘staff
members to attend a meeting who included the Planning supervisor, watch officer, planner, and Human Resource
Officer. Brennan started off the meeting by yelling, “I'm not here to BA_CK HAND anyone..." This is coming from our
Homeiand Security Adwsor sc:maone m a pasmon of trust and pcwe Whatever the meehng s-;as;}abom shaul_vci

sameone that we are suppcsed to trust.
to a public health emergency.



best mterest of the. concemad parizes Wa are humbly
to our goals. ’
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February 25, 2022

To: G‘HS]GCD Empiuyees/MRFCstaff e

~ From: ’Samamhaj 8rennan, Homeland Secunty Advisor

S-ut;ﬁe;:t: - No contact thIce'
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